Коммерциялық емес мекеме «Білім беруді, денсаулық сақтауды сапамен қамсыздандыру және аккредиттеудің Еуразиялық орталығы»



Некоммерческое Учреждение «Евразийский Центр Аккредитации и обеспечения качества образования и здравоохранения»

Мауленова көш., 92, 050004 Алматы қ., Қазақстан Республикасы ул. Мауленова, 92 050004 г. Алматы, Республика Казахстан Тел.:+7 777 2893249, +7 701 3291665

> e-mail: info@ecaqa.org web-site: http://www.ecaqa.org

19.07.2024 г. № 88/1

To Director General "Republican Scientific and Practical Mental Health Center Ministry of Health of the Republic of Kazakhstan Altynbekov K.S.

Dear Kuanysh Sagatovich,

Eurasian Center for Accreditation and Quality Assurance in Education and Health Care (ECAQA) informs you of the decision of the ECAQA Accreditation Council on July 12, 2024, Minutes № 6 to accredit the Republican Scientific and Practical Center for Mental Health of the Ministry of Health of the Republic of Kazakhstan (MHRC) as an organization providing training in additional and non-formal education (continuing professional development) for a period of 5 (five) years from 12.07.07.2024 to 11.07.2029 with the condition of a visit to the Republican Scientific and Practical Center for Mental Health after one year in June 2025 by an accreditation expert and observer from ECAQA.

The report of the External Expert Commission and the decision of the Accreditation Council will be posted on the Asia-Pacific Quality Registry for Higher Education (DAQAR). ECAQA is included in this APQR register from 2019.

The report of the external expert commission and the decision of the ECAQA Accreditation Council will be published in the EHEA information system of the Ministry of Science and Higher Education of the Republic of Kazakhstan https://epvo.kz/#/ in the section "Register of accredited educational organizations" and on the ECAQA website in the section "Register" https://www.ecaqa.org/en/reestr-en and https://www.ecaqa.org/en/about-ecaqa/accreditation-council/ac-meetings.

Post-accreditation monitoring in accordance with the accreditation process is carried out by ECAQA for five years from June 2024 to June 2029, with the provision of an annual report on the implementation of recommendations of the external expert commission. By the decision of the ECAQA Accreditation Council the visit of accreditation experts to the Republican Scientific and Practical Center of Mental Health of MH RK in June 2025 is determined. The date of the visit will be previously agreed upon.

Post-accreditation monitoring during the period will include drafting of the "Action Plan on the recommendations of the ECAQA External Expert Commission (EEC) for the period 2024-2029" and submission of the original of the approved plan to ECAQA by August 15, 2024.

Director General

MBA, Doctor of Medical Sciences,

Professor S.S. Sarsenbayeva.